
AGENDA NOTES 

Solicitation Name and Number Vehicle Mounted GPS Devices 
Georgia Technology Authority (GTA) Contract No. 9800-GTA794-V 

and the Sourcewell Cooperative Agreement No. 020221-NWF 

Procurement Agent Tammy Shew 

Date Solicitation expires. N/A 

Solicitation Name, # and Contract # 
of expiring/expired contract. 

Vehicle Mounted GPS Devices 
Georgia Technology Authority (GTA) Contract No. 9800-GTA794-V 

and the Sourcewell Cooperative Agreement No. 020221-NWF 

Verizon Wireless 
CPA#1138612 (Original Contract/All Dept.) 

CPA#1297340-Fleet-(1st Ren) 
CPA#1297343-Sanitation (1st Ren) 

CPA#1297344-R&D (1st Ren) 
CPA#1297345-DWM (1st Ren) 

CPA-1297347-DKCCA (1st Ren) 
Previous Contract Number, 
Contractor Name and  Award 
Amount. 

$763,973.20 

Verizon Wireless 
CPA#1138612-$253,990.20 

CPA#1297340-Fleet 
$10,000.00-1st Renewal 
$10,000.00-CO No. 1 

CPA#1297343-Sanitation  
$68,000.00-1st Renewal 
$68,000.00-CO No. 1 
CPA#1297344-R&D  

$20,205.00-1st Renewal 
$15,000.00-CO No. 1 
CPA#1297345-DWM 

$139,184.00-1st Renewal 
$139,184.00-CO No. 1 
CPA-1297347-DKCCA  
$20,205.00-1st Renewal 
$20,205.00-CO No. 1 

Previous Amount Spent on 
Expiring/Expired Contract. 

$417,657.96 (As of May 12, 2023) 

Verizon Wireless 
CPA#1138612-$222,102.64-Initial 

CPA#1297340-Fleet 
$0.00-1st Renewal 
$0.00-CO No. 1 



CPA#1297343-Sanitation 
$48,604.56-1st Renewal 
$13,525.80-CO No. 1 
CPA#1297344-R&D  

$7,766.76-1st Renewal 
$4,560.00-CO No. 1 

CPA#1297345-DWM 
$139,184.00-1st Renewal 
$139,184.00-CO No. 1 
CPA-1297347-DKCCA  
$13,834.20-1st Renewal 
$2,472.65.00-CO No. 1 

Note: Continuing to work with Verizon to resolve 
billing usage discrepancies.

Prime Contractor Information. Prime- Verizon Wireless LLC 
CEO – Hans Vestberg 
Years in Business:  24 

Years doing business with 
DeKalb: 17  

Attachments:  Change Order No. 2




